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WEEKLY WEATHER 
 AND CROP BULLETIN 

 old fronts delivered streaky precipitation, which in the 
southwestern U.S. was enhanced by remnant moisture 

associated with eastern Pacific tropical cyclones Priscilla 
and Raymond.  Priscilla, a hurricane for parts of 4 days, 
lasted from October 4-10, while short-lived Tropical Storm 
Raymond existed from October 9-11.  Both cyclones 
traveled northwestward near the Pacific Coast of Mexico.  
Late-week flash flooding was observed in portions of the 
Four Corners States.  Earlier, locally heavy showers had 
occurred from the Midwest into the East, with some of the  
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(Continued from front cover) 
from the Dakotas into the upper 
Mississippi Valley.  Among major crop 
production areas east of the Rockies, 
precipitation was limited to the northern 
Plains, where fall-sown grains benefited 
from the boost in soil moisture.  
Elsewhere, a much more chaotic pattern 
prevailed in the West, as cold fronts 
interacting with tropical moisture 
delivered widespread, locally heavy 
precipitation, including some high-
elevation snow.  Some of the heaviest 
precipitation, locally 2 inches or more, 
fell in the Pacific Northwest and 
northern sections of the Great Basin 
and Intermountain West.  Cooler 
weather accompanied the Western 
storminess, with temperatures averaging 
at least 5°F below normal in scattered 
locations across California and 
southwestern Oregon. 
 
In late September, while Hurricanes 
Humberto and Imelda spun offshore, 
late-season warmth prevailed in the East.  (Hurricane-related 
impacts were largely limited to heavy surf, particularly along the 
middle Atlantic Coast, where nine already-compromised and 
abandoned homes near Cape Hatteras, NC, were fully 
destroyed.)  On September 28, daily-record highs in the Atlantic 
Coast States included 94°F in Naples, FL; 89°F in Newark, NJ; 
and 85°F in Portland, ME.  Warmth extended into the Midwest, 
where Fort Wayne, IN, posted a record-setting high (89°F) for 
September 28.  By the 29th, a surge of warmth across the Plains 
resulted in daily-record highs in locations such as Sisseton, SD 
(93°F), and Grand Forks, ND (89°F).  As October began, 
warmth further intensified across the north-central U.S.  On 
October 2-3, Grand Forks notched two more daily-record highs, 
with respective readings of 88 and 90°F.  Sisseton reached 91°F 
on October 3, a record for the date.  Other daily-record highs for 
October 3 included 96°F in Rapid City, SD, and 91°F in 
Alliance, NE.  Rapid City also tied a monthly record, previously 
set on October 2, 2011.  By the 3rd, monthly record warmth 
spread into portions of the Great Lakes region, where Traverse 
City, MI, tied an October standard with a high of 89°F.  Traverse 
City previously reached 89°F on October 2, 1922.  Stations 
topping the 90-degree mark on October 3 and achieving a daily-
record high included Huron, SD (93°F), and Minneapolis-St. 
Paul, MN (91°F). 
 
Precipitation highlights were at a minimum in late September, 
aside from showers in the West.  Boise, ID, collected a daily-
record sum (0.66 inch) on September 29.  Record-setting rainfall 
totals for September 30 included 0.43 inch in Kalispell, MT; 0.35 
inch in Challis, ID; and 0.31 inch in Ely, NV.  Meanwhile, the 
driest September on record occurred in Tampa, FL, where the 
total of 0.70 inch clipped the 2005 standard of 0.79 inch.  In early 
October, however, parts of Florida received heavy showers, 
leading to a daily-record sum (2.40 inches on the 2nd) in Daytona 
Beach.  Meanwhile, the much of the West received additional 
precipitation, with daily-record totals for October 2 reaching 0.96 

inch in Winnemucca, NV, and 0.41 inch in Stockton, CA.  
Elsewhere in California, record-setting rainfall totals for October 
3 included 0.78 inch in Alturas and 0.45 inch in Red Bluff.  As 
the week ended, precipitation spread farther inland, with record-
setting amounts for October 4 totaling 0.98 inch in Pocatello, ID; 
0.73 inch in Cut Bank, MT; and 0.68 inch in Greybull, WY.  
Additionally, Salt Lake City, UT, experienced its second-wettest 
day on record, with an October 4 sum of 2.47 inches.  The only 
wetter day in Salt Lake City’s history was May 3, 1901, with 2.64 
inches, and the previous wettest October day was October 7, 1993, 
with 1.53 inches. 
 
Cool, unsettled weather covered much of northern Alaska, while 
near-normal temperatures prevailed across the state’s southern 
tier.  Fairbanks received its first measurable snowfall, 1.2 inches, 
on September 28.  Later, Fairbanks netted a daily-record 
precipitation total of 0.40 inch on October 3.  For September, 
above-normal monthly precipitation values topped the 3-inch 
mark in locations such as Anchorage (3.99 inches), Bettles (3.13 
inches), and Bethel (3.06 inches).  Drier September weather was 
observed in parts of western Alaska, where Kotzebue measured 
just 0.37 inch (26 percent of normal).  In contrast, September 
rainfall topped 20 inches at many locations in southeastern 
Alaska, including Yakutat (22.55 inches, or 118 percent of 
normal) and Ketchikan (20.11 inches, or 141 percent).  
September temperatures averaged within 2°F of normal at many 
Alaskan locations, except 2 to 4°F above normal in the southeast.  
Farther south, drought coverage in Hawaii remained nearly 
steady at 70 percent, according to the U.S. Drought Monitor, 
despite spotty showers.  At the state’s major airport observation 
sites, September rainfall ranged from 0.04 inch (9 percent of 
normal) in Kahului, Maui, to 3.63 inches (167 percent) in Lihue, 
Kauai.  On the Big Island, Hilo’s September rainfall of 2.76 
inches (32 percent of normal) left the year-to-date sum at just 
38.14 inches (46 percent). 
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AK ANCHORAGE      51 40 56 35 46 5 0.57 0.08 0.30 6.95 177 18.54 141 95 63 0 0 2 0
BARROW         33 28 38 26 31 0 0.63 0.50 0.43 1.88 191 3.98 88 94 85 0 7 5 0
FAIRBANKS      48 37 58 31 42 9 0.79 0.60 0.36 4.07 244 15.74 158 96 66 0 1 4 0
JUNEAU         52 38 56 29 45 0 1.43 -0.59 0.66 15.09 122 62.04 127 99 73 0 1 4 1
KODIAK         56 41 63 33 48 4 0.63 -1.33 0.36 5.65 53 63.81 112 95 59 0 0 3 0
NOME           44 34 47 26 39 5 1.93 1.49 1.27 4.09 140 20.50 148 97 74 0 3 6 1

AL BIRMINGHAM     82 63 85 54 73 5 0.15 -0.55 0.09 2.20 42 48.55 107 90 53 0 0 2 0
HUNTSVILLE     79 61 81 52 70 3 0.37 -0.38 0.37 3.49 74 45.40 108 92 24 0 0 1 0
MOBILE         84 68 90 57 76 4 0.76 -0.17 0.43 2.00 29 57.77 105 95 57 1 0 2 0
MONTGOMERY     84 65 89 53 75 4 0.12 -0.57 0.12 1.08 22 40.64 100 90 50 0 0 1 0

AR FORT SMITH     84 63 88 57 74 7 0.00 -0.87 0.00 5.43 99 44.89 121 93 46 0 0 0 0
LITTLE ROCK    81 62 87 55 71 6 0.02 -0.84 0.02 3.76 86 43.30 115 88 48 0 0 1 0

AZ FLAGSTAFF      67 38 73 28 53 3 2.43 2.09 1.63 4.43 187 14.56 90 87 39 0 3 3 2
PHOENIX        93 70 100 66 81 1 1.16 1.03 0.79 3.44 441 5.81 104 59 24 5 0 3 1
PRESCOTT       77 49 83 43 63 3 1.54 1.35 0.90 3.03 192 15.41 144 71 30 0 0 3 1
TUCSON         91 66 97 58 79 3 0.36 0.20 0.36 1.37 87 4.59 53 55 22 5 0 1 0

CA BAKERSFIELD    82 60 91 56 71 0 0.00 -0.03 0.00 0.09 100 3.05 67 65 31 1 0 0 0
EUREKA         63 48 73 43 56 0 0.33 -0.06 0.33 2.09 167 24.47 95 97 65 0 0 1 0
FRESNO         82 58 90 55 70 1 0.00 -0.07 0.00 0.97 633 7.76 98 77 29 1 0 0 0
LOS ANGELES    73 62 75 60 67 -1 0.00 -0.08 0.00 0.05 23 5.37 60 88 57 0 0 0 0
REDDING        79 55 89 47 67 -1 0.03 -0.27 0.03 1.56 177 19.76 89 74 29 0 0 1 0
SACRAMENTO     80 55 90 49 67 0 0.00 -0.11 0.00 0.31 121 7.36 59 89 32 1 0 0 0
SAN DIEGO      72 63 74 58 67 -2 0.02 -0.06 0.02 0.66 289 5.54 79 88 65 0 0 1 0
SAN FRANCISCO  74 58 83 54 66 1 0.00 -0.11 0.00 0.23 98 7.97 62 86 48 0 0 0 0
STOCKTON       82 53 92 51 67 -1 0.00 -0.10 0.00 0.51 226 7.25 79 92 31 1 0 0 0

CO ALAMOSA        71 33 75 19 52 5 0.24 0.10 0.17 1.48 121 8.47 135 92 25 0 4 2 0
CO SPRINGS     69 46 80 41 58 4 0.50 0.32 0.48 2.82 172 24.54 165 87 36 0 0 2 0
DENVER INTL    67 46 83 41 56 2 0.19 -0.05 0.09 1.98 114 17.46 135 87 41 0 0 3 0
GRAND JUNCTION 72 49 81 40 60 4 1.87 1.65 1.20 2.75 176 5.99 82 69 33 0 0 2 2
PUEBLO         77 46 89 39 62 5 0.00 -0.16 0.00 0.45 49 10.89 101 81 30 0 0 0 0

CT BRIDGEPORT     70 52 81 40 61 2 0.19 -0.73 0.19 0.82 15 19.06 55 89 49 0 0 1 0
HARTFORD       72 47 85 29 60 4 0.34 -0.75 0.34 3.81 62 39.41 107 95 39 0 1 1 0

DC WASHINGTON     75 55 83 50 65 1 0.16 -0.67 0.08 4.17 79 36.02 108 89 48 0 0 2 0
DE WILMINGTON     74 50 82 39 62 2 0.40 -0.48 0.20 2.61 45 36.12 100 88 31 0 0 2 0
FL DAYTONA BEACH  83 73 86 66 78 1 3.41 2.03 1.52 19.93 211 54.19 124 93 73 0 0 6 2

JACKSONVILLE   81 69 87 62 75 2 1.04 -0.24 0.45 3.89 40 41.78 89 96 69 0 0 5 0
KEY WEST       87 78 89 72 82 0 2.99 1.49 1.93 14.49 152 38.96 118 99 76 0 0 7 1
MIAMI          87 76 89 73 82 1 1.49 -0.63 0.95 19.13 140 57.54 100 93 67 0 0 5 1
ORLANDO        85 72 90 67 79 1 1.54 0.57 0.57 11.60 145 52.71 116 95 65 1 0 5 2
PENSACOLA      85 70 90 61 77 3 1.21 0.06 1.03 3.22 38 51.59 92 88 55 1 0 2 1
TALLAHASSEE    85 69 91 60 77 4 0.46 -0.35 0.44 1.02 16 47.78 96 93 53 2 0 2 0
TAMPA          90 74 94 70 82 3 0.00 -0.68 0.00 1.76 24 42.28 95 94 57 5 0 0 0
WEST PALM BEACH 87 77 89 72 82 2 2.74 1.20 1.44 13.06 125 45.62 89 90 66 0 0 4 2

GA ATHENS         77 61 87 52 69 2 0.59 -0.21 0.45 4.44 85 47.76 123 93 60 0 0 2 0
ATLANTA        78 64 88 57 71 3 0.06 -0.67 0.06 0.33 6 39.54 99 83 53 0 0 1 0
AUGUSTA        79 61 85 57 70 1 0.28 -0.36 0.16 1.17 25 29.00 80 91 58 0 0 2 0
COLUMBUS       81 65 86 58 73 3 0.55 -0.10 0.37 3.41 77 41.93 109 85 53 0 0 2 0
MACON          80 62 86 55 71 2 0.53 -0.08 0.36 1.04 22 42.90 114 93 58 0 0 2 0
SAVANNAH       77 65 87 58 71 -1 3.02 2.00 2.41 3.74 62 44.95 111 97 68 0 0 5 1

HI HILO           86 68 88 66 77 1 0.58 -1.55 0.45 3.93 32 41.05 47 89 55 0 0 3 0
HONOLULU       85 74 90 72 80 -1 0.20 -0.08 0.15 0.92 71 10.62 97 85 54 1 0 2 0
KAHULUI        87 71 92 68 79 -1 0.01 -0.13 0.01 0.06 8 6.61 60 81 50 2 0 1 0
LIHUE          84 72 85 70 78 -1 1.01 0.30 0.92 5.86 179 19.36 76 89 62 0 0 5 1

IA BURLINGTON     74 50 85 40 62 5 0.14 -0.59 0.14 1.47 31 25.41 82 91 44 0 0 1 0
CEDAR RAPIDS   72 49 84 39 60 6 0.52 -0.15 0.22 1.58 35 22.40 73 90 39 0 0 3 0
DES MOINES     72 50 84 44 61 4 1.31 0.64 0.91 3.32 78 35.78 114 88 45 0 0 5 1
DUBUQUE        71 48 82 42 59 6 0.32 -0.35 0.20 1.14 23 27.83 86 89 43 0 0 2 0
SIOUX CITY     72 43 78 35 58 3 0.03 -0.55 0.03 1.05 27 24.32 94 90 39 0 0 1 0
WATERLOO       72 45 85 37 58 3 0.31 -0.35 0.23 1.31 31 33.81 108 93 37 0 0 2 0

ID BOISE          73 48 85 42 60 3 0.02 -0.14 0.02 1.70 255 9.37 114 71 27 0 0 1 0
LEWISTON       71 49 80 41 60 4 0.04 -0.16 0.04 1.56 170 8.15 83 72 28 0 0 1 0
POCATELLO      68 36 81 28 52 2 0.47 0.25 0.34 2.45 197 10.22 112 91 36 0 3 2 0

IL CHICAGO/O_HARE 71 53 84 45 62 5 1.48 0.70 0.99 2.49 56 27.81 89 86 43 0 0 3 1
MOLINE         74 49 85 39 61 4 1.23 0.60 0.70 1.98 45 29.67 92 94 38 0 0 3 1
PEORIA         74 52 85 45 63 5 1.04 0.37 0.95 1.39 30 23.52 77 92 39 0 0 3 1
ROCKFORD       72 47 84 38 59 4 0.43 -0.15 0.22 1.69 36 24.50 78 96 39 0 0 3 0
SPRINGFIELD    77 50 86 40 64 4 0.13 -0.59 0.13 1.17 29 24.39 78 95 41 0 0 1 0

IN EVANSVILLE     76 52 83 42 64 2 1.91 1.20 1.44 6.37 142 47.62 126 96 47 0 0 2 1
FORT WAYNE     73 46 85 35 59 3 0.05 -0.61 0.05 1.00 24 22.38 69 92 39 0 0 1 0
INDIANAPOLIS   74 51 81 43 63 4 0.21 -0.49 0.11 2.21 52 32.89 93 88 43 0 0 2 0
SOUTH BEND     71 47 84 37 59 4 0.76 -0.07 0.76 2.17 45 27.94 88 94 43 0 0 1 1

KS CONCORDIA      75 54 86 47 65 5 1.79 1.29 1.57 3.78 103 17.68 71 94 51 0 0 2 1
DODGE CITY     79 57 89 50 68 7 0.41 -0.04 0.35 3.08 152 23.81 125 91 51 0 0 2 0
GOODLAND       73 48 86 43 60 5 0.02 -0.31 0.02 1.11 57 14.63 86 96 45 0 0 1 0
TOPEKA         77 55 85 44 66 5 0.37 -0.31 0.22 2.44 52 27.17 86 92 46 0 0 2 0

Based on 1991-2020 normals *** Not Available

TEMPERATURE  ˚F PRECIPITATION

National Weather Data for Selected Cities
Weather Data for the Week Ending October 11, 2025
  Accessible Data Available from the Climate Prediction Center

PRECIP
STATES      

AND       
STATIONS

RELATIVE 
HUMIDITY 
PERCENT

 TEMP. ˚F 



8   Weekly Weather and Crop Bulletin November 17, 2025

 NUMBER OF DAYS

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
  

  
 

M
A

X
IM

U
M

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
 

M
IN

IM
U

M

E
X

T
R

E
M

E
  

  
  

  
  

H
IG

H

E
X

T
R

E
M

E
  

  
  

  
  

LO
W

A
V

E
R

A
G

E

D
E

P
A

R
T

U
R

E
  

  
F

R
O

M
 N

O
R

M
A

L

W
E

E
K

LY
  

  
  

T
O

T
A

L,
 I

N
.

D
E

P
A

R
T

U
R

E
  

  
F

R
O

M
 N

O
R

M
A

L

G
R

E
A

T
E

S
T

 I
N

  
  

  
24

-H
O

U
R

, 
IN

.

T
O

T
A

L,
 I

N
.,

  
  

  
 

S
IN

C
E

 S
E

P
 1

P
C

T
. 

N
O

R
M

A
L 

S
IN

C
E

 S
E

P
 1

T
O

T
A

L,
 I

N
.,

  
  

  
S

IN
C

E
 J

A
N

 1

P
C

T
. 

N
O

R
M

A
L 

S
IN

C
E

 J
A

N
 1

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
 

M
A

X
IM

U
M

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
  

M
IN

IM
U

M

90
 A

N
D

 A
B

O
V

E

32
 A

N
D

 B
E

LO
W

.0
1 

IN
C

H
  

  
  

  
  

 
O

R
 M

O
R

E

.5
0 

IN
C

H
  

  
  

  
  

 
O

R
 M

O
R

E

WICHITA        81 59 87 54 70 7 1.40 0.70 1.40 6.10 145 40.46 134 89 50 0 0 1 1

KY LEXINGTON      73 51 83 40 62 1 5.05 4.23 4.60 8.48 179 52.48 131 93 50 0 0 2 1
LOUISVILLE     73 56 83 46 64 1 4.86 3.99 4.22 9.17 181 52.26 135 89 48 0 0 2 2
PADUCAH        78 52 86 41 65 3 1.06 0.18 0.91 4.92 99 47.14 119 99 45 0 0 2 1

LA BATON ROUGE    87 68 91 59 78 5 2.03 1.04 1.59 6.02 100 55.94 113 94 51 1 0 3 1
LAKE CHARLES   89 67 93 60 78 4 0.07 -0.89 0.07 2.78 41 43.28 90 92 43 2 0 1 0
NEW ORLEANS    87 74 91 68 80 5 1.11 0.35 0.91 1.93 30 53.97 103 89 55 3 0 2 1
SHREVEPORT     89 67 91 63 78 7 *** *** *** *** *** *** *** 83 41 2 0 *** ***

MA BOSTON         70 53 84 41 62 4 0.92 0.02 0.92 4.48 90 32.30 97 84 43 0 0 1 1
WORCESTER      68 50 81 36 59 6 0.48 -0.60 0.48 3.68 61 36.51 99 90 42 0 0 1 0

MD BALTIMORE      73 50 82 44 62 1 0.14 -0.79 0.12 3.30 55 33.96 95 96 46 0 0 3 0

ME CARIBOU        68 40 83 28 54 7 0.76 -0.12 0.74 2.44 50 32.09 103 93 41 0 2 2 1
PORTLAND       69 44 86 31 56 3 0.31 -0.88 0.31 2.87 51 30.01 83 95 45 0 1 1 0

MI ALPENA         66 42 85 33 54 4 1.33 0.63 0.90 2.28 57 24.59 104 97 44 0 0 3 1
GRAND RAPIDS   68 47 82 37 57 3 0.98 0.09 0.54 3.41 70 25.00 80 96 46 0 0 2 1
HOUGHTON LAKE  66 40 81 25 53 3 0.73 0.04 0.61 2.54 69 29.42 124 97 46 0 2 3 1
LANSING        69 46 85 35 57 3 1.09 0.37 0.98 2.90 73 22.37 83 94 44 0 0 2 1
MUSKEGON       68 47 79 35 57 2 0.49 -0.37 0.45 1.46 31 22.76 83 93 50 0 0 2 0
TRAVERSE CITY  66 45 83 29 56 3 0.12 -0.73 0.12 1.91 40 24.24 106 91 46 0 1 1 0

MN DULUTH         61 36 74 28 49 1 0.12 -0.59 0.10 2.62 56 19.58 75 91 40 0 2 2 0
INT_L FALLS    63 31 78 20 47 2 0.00 -0.54 0.00 1.53 39 27.48 127 95 36 0 4 0 0
MINNEAPOLIS    68 46 77 39 57 3 0.09 -0.56 0.09 3.09 75 27.31 100 79 34 0 0 1 0
ROCHESTER      67 43 81 36 55 3 0.13 -0.48 0.13 4.59 99 31.80 105 84 38 0 0 1 0
ST. CLOUD      68 36 79 27 52 3 0.01 -0.63 0.01 1.90 46 26.13 105 90 32 0 3 1 0

MO COLUMBIA       76 53 86 46 64 4 0.47 -0.32 0.47 2.56 49 28.57 82 90 47 0 0 1 0
KANSAS CITY    77 55 86 46 66 6 0.20 -0.62 0.12 1.77 32 33.45 98 89 43 0 0 2 0
SAINT LOUIS    77 56 86 49 67 4 0.00 -0.65 0.00 0.95 24 34.87 103 86 42 0 0 0 0
SPRINGFIELD    77 57 84 51 67 5 0.43 -0.31 0.43 3.10 56 37.08 102 93 45 0 0 1 0

MS JACKSON        86 66 90 55 76 6 0.43 -0.35 0.35 1.42 30 51.76 114 96 49 1 0 2 0
MERIDIAN       86 64 90 53 75 5 0.32 -0.45 0.27 1.17 26 43.72 97 95 47 1 0 2 0
TUPELO         81 60 86 52 70 3 0.28 -0.57 0.20 1.24 24 47.17 105 95 53 0 0 2 0

MT BILLINGS       65 42 75 39 54 2 0.71 0.36 0.37 2.60 134 17.76 144 83 40 0 0 2 0
BUTTE          62 29 72 19 45 1 0.22 0.02 0.22 1.21 87 12.83 114 87 32 0 5 1 0
CUT BANK       64 33 72 25 48 2 0.14 0.00 0.14 1.06 80 9.05 96 89 31 0 3 1 0
GLASGOW        69 38 78 27 53 4 0.14 -0.10 0.14 0.46 31 6.54 69 74 26 0 2 1 0
GREAT FALLS    65 36 78 30 51 2 0.57 0.30 0.57 1.02 57 13.79 106 86 34 0 2 1 1
HAVRE          67 32 76 24 49 1 0.00 -0.19 0.00 0.26 19 12.58 119 91 29 0 4 0 0
MISSOULA       67 34 81 27 50 3 0.18 -0.06 0.11 1.19 89 11.04 100 95 34 0 3 2 0

NC ASHEVILLE      70 52 77 41 61 0 0.19 -0.59 0.11 4.14 76 41.88 105 98 57 0 0 3 0
CHARLOTTE      77 58 85 51 67 2 0.00 -0.80 0.00 2.88 57 35.60 102 84 51 0 0 0 0
GREENSBORO     74 54 80 48 64 1 0.00 -0.73 0.00 4.88 84 41.72 117 93 52 0 0 0 0
HATTERAS       78 66 83 62 72 1 2.42 1.05 2.25 6.62 67 46.28 95 90 58 0 0 3 1
RALEIGH        77 56 86 52 67 2 0.43 -0.42 0.39 2.85 43 39.56 105 94 48 0 0 2 0
WILMINGTON     79 62 86 59 71 2 1.78 0.47 1.64 6.43 59 42.31 83 95 60 0 0 3 1

ND BISMARCK       66 40 74 33 53 4 1.28 0.94 1.24 6.39 282 23.76 140 93 41 0 0 2 1
DICKINSON      67 35 78 26 51 3 0.47 0.18 0.47 0.91 60 20.31 148 97 38 0 3 1 0
FARGO          66 40 72 35 53 3 0.47 -0.06 0.46 4.04 114 21.24 102 88 35 0 0 2 0
GRAND FORKS    64 37 72 30 50 3 0.28 -0.17 0.28 3.03 100 17.87 93 88 37 0 2 1 0
JAMESTOWN      64 38 70 33 51 3 0.24 -0.17 0.22 1.46 53 12.78 71 91 41 0 0 2 0

NE GRAND ISLAND   73 49 83 41 61 4 0.52 0.00 0.35 2.60 91 24.42 103 91 43 0 0 2 0
LINCOLN        74 50 83 39 62 4 1.30 0.76 1.30 5.04 132 28.37 110 93 48 0 0 1 1
NORFOLK        74 46 82 36 60 5 0.00 -0.56 0.00 1.90 57 25.78 108 89 39 0 0 0 0
NORTH PLATTE   70 42 87 34 56 2 0.12 -0.29 0.12 3.09 135 21.69 114 94 47 0 0 1 0
OMAHA          74 51 83 41 62 4 1.02 0.43 0.78 2.75 69 24.56 88 89 45 0 0 2 1
SCOTTSBLUFF    68 44 83 35 56 3 0.34 0.04 0.28 2.27 132 17.75 128 97 44 0 0 3 0
VALENTINE      69 44 81 36 56 3 0.15 -0.22 0.12 5.28 223 25.38 136 91 43 0 0 3 0

NH CONCORD        73 39 86 26 56 4 0.32 -0.67 0.32 3.45 66 31.70 99 96 35 0 3 1 0

NJ ATLANTIC_CITY  73 49 81 40 61 1 0.51 -0.39 0.31 5.03 101 39.48 111 92 55 0 0 2 0
NEWARK         74 55 87 41 64 4 0.31 -0.56 0.16 2.22 43 29.80 81 79 37 0 0 2 0

NM ALBUQUERQUE    77 56 82 50 67 5 0.19 -0.02 0.15 1.34 89 6.11 84 75 36 0 0 2 0

NV ELY            66 34 73 24 50 1 0.30 0.14 0.25 1.39 154 6.11 80 85 24 0 4 2 0
LAS VEGAS      85 65 90 62 75 1 0.91 0.83 0.89 1.22 288 3.30 102 54 17 1 0 2 1
RENO           71 44 77 41 57 -1 0.00 -0.11 0.00 1.07 286 7.89 148 68 20 0 0 0 0
WINNEMUCCA     70 36 80 31 53 1 0.00 -0.13 0.00 1.57 273 4.94 82 83 20 0 1 0 0

NY ALBANY         70 46 83 31 58 4 1.71 0.81 1.29 6.46 125 35.16 109 95 39 0 1 2 1
BINGHAMTON     66 45 79 31 55 4 1.46 0.57 1.24 4.06 75 36.37 108 89 43 0 1 2 1
BUFFALO        67 48 83 39 58 3 0.94 -0.06 0.93 2.32 41 24.75 80 83 41 0 0 2 1
ROCHESTER      68 47 86 32 58 3 0.64 -0.12 0.39 0.92 21 30.61 111 91 40 0 1 3 0
SYRACUSE       70 44 85 30 57 3 1.26 0.37 0.72 4.00 84 34.84 113 95 40 0 1 3 1

OH AKRON-CANTON   69 47 81 37 58 1 1.28 0.53 1.28 4.22 90 33.30 99 91 46 0 0 1 1
CINCINNATI     72 53 82 44 62 3 1.07 0.33 0.85 3.80 89 46.09 127 89 50 0 0 2 1
CLEVELAND      71 50 85 38 60 2 0.58 -0.24 0.57 1.51 29 36.85 113 87 42 0 0 2 1
COLUMBUS       72 50 84 41 61 3 1.71 1.04 1.69 3.72 88 35.15 104 90 46 0 0 2 1
DAYTON         72 49 82 39 60 1 2.60 1.91 2.46 4.27 97 38.20 114 91 47 0 0 2 1
MANSFIELD      70 47 81 36 58 2 1.20 0.48 1.20 3.21 71 39.06 113 94 48 0 0 1 1

Based on 1991-2020 normals *** Not Available

TEMPERATURE  ˚F PRECIPITATION

Weather Data for the Week Ending October 11, 2025
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TOLEDO         73 47 86 36 60 2 0.03 -0.56 0.03 1.35 34 25.74 91 93 38 0 0 1 0
YOUNGSTOWN     70 44 82 34 57 2 1.68 0.92 1.68 4.32 86 38.13 115 95 47 0 0 1 1

OK OKLAHOMA CITY  85 60 89 55 73 8 0.00 -0.72 0.00 0.58 11 40.22 130 94 44 0 0 0 0
TULSA          85 61 89 57 73 8 0.12 -0.67 0.12 3.94 76 50.96 152 91 43 0 0 1 0

OR ASTORIA        65 47 74 43 56 1 0.56 -0.70 0.28 2.89 63 32.01 73 96 48 0 0 3 0
BURNS          66 28 74 23 47 -2 0.00 -0.15 0.00 0.37 62 8.27 115 85 22 0 5 0 0
EUGENE         68 43 83 37 55 -1 0.26 -0.29 0.11 1.24 56 21.78 86 98 46 0 0 3 0
MEDFORD        71 44 84 42 58 -2 0.59 0.38 0.54 1.48 188 13.03 114 87 36 0 0 2 1
PENDLETON      69 43 75 36 56 1 0.03 -0.17 0.03 1.15 139 7.46 81 76 29 0 0 1 0
PORTLAND       67 50 79 45 59 0 0.32 -0.28 0.16 1.82 74 22.09 95 90 44 0 0 2 0
SALEM          67 47 80 41 57 0 0.28 -0.33 0.13 2.17 91 21.92 89 92 46 0 0 3 0

PA ALLENTOWN      72 45 84 32 59 1 0.48 -0.57 0.33 1.08 16 33.20 87 93 41 0 1 3 0
ERIE           69 51 82 41 60 3 2.21 1.18 2.20 4.22 71 32.56 100 80 44 0 0 2 1
MIDDLETOWN     72 48 83 39 60 1 1.04 0.11 0.63 3.11 49 38.74 109 94 43 0 0 3 1
PHILADELPHIA   74 55 83 45 64 3 0.56 -0.26 0.37 2.49 43 30.37 86 89 44 0 0 2 0
PITTSBURGH     70 47 82 38 58 2 0.37 -0.29 0.22 4.17 96 34.48 107 90 44 0 0 2 0
WILKES-BARRE   69 45 82 35 57 1 0.82 -0.06 0.59 4.95 89 35.02 113 92 42 0 0 3 1
WILLIAMSPORT   71 43 82 31 57 1 1.16 0.25 0.66 2.59 41 29.34 84 97 41 0 1 3 1

RI PROVIDENCE     71 49 81 36 60 3 0.49 -0.47 0.49 6.69 117 38.77 107 92 48 0 0 1 0
SC CHARLESTON     77 65 87 59 71 1 2.68 1.47 1.33 3.80 47 40.66 92 97 63 0 0 7 2

COLUMBIA       77 64 85 57 71 3 0.25 -0.56 0.17 2.13 40 40.71 110 85 55 0 0 2 0
FLORENCE       77 62 84 57 69 1 1.54 0.61 1.41 4.35 72 35.39 95 91 58 0 0 3 1
GREENVILLE     74 57 82 48 66 1 0.15 -0.72 0.09 1.92 37 41.37 105 90 56 0 0 3 0

SD ABERDEEN       69 39 78 32 54 3 0.13 -0.38 0.13 2.30 81 25.62 133 92 39 0 1 1 0
HURON          71 42 79 36 56 5 0.01 -0.48 0.01 1.24 38 18.45 90 89 40 0 0 1 0
RAPID CITY     70 42 81 39 56 5 0.16 -0.22 0.14 2.08 114 23.09 146 86 37 0 0 2 0
SIOUX FALLS    72 42 80 34 57 3 0.01 -0.61 0.01 0.37 9 21.07 86 85 35 0 0 1 0

TN BRISTOL        75 47 83 41 61 1 0.12 -0.45 0.12 4.89 130 45.89 129 98 46 0 0 1 0
CHATTANOOGA    79 61 83 52 70 4 0.13 -0.66 0.13 1.83 32 52.43 122 95 51 0 0 1 0
KNOXVILLE      77 57 84 50 67 4 0.26 -0.36 0.26 3.93 86 44.76 109 94 48 0 0 1 0
MEMPHIS        80 62 86 54 71 3 2.02 1.25 1.79 4.45 103 32.29 76 87 50 0 0 2 1
NASHVILLE      79 59 86 52 69 4 0.82 0.08 0.72 4.72 94 46.82 116 84 46 0 0 2 1

TX ABILENE        90 65 92 62 78 8 0.00 -0.64 0.00 1.25 34 18.23 88 79 33 4 0 0 0
AMARILLO       79 55 87 51 67 5 0.30 -0.14 0.18 3.74 155 24.27 141 90 45 0 0 2 0
AUSTIN         93 69 95 62 82 7 0.00 -0.80 0.00 0.14 3 24.40 87 79 31 7 0 0 0
BEAUMONT       89 68 92 59 78 4 0.00 -1.18 0.00 4.40 50 44.07 88 90 44 3 0 0 0
BROWNSVILLE    92 74 96 70 83 4 3.93 2.99 2.91 8.22 112 34.94 162 90 51 6 0 4 2
CORPUS CHRISTI 91 72 93 65 82 4 0.02 -0.68 0.01 3.30 50 19.50 75 94 48 6 0 2 0
DEL RIO        92 72 94 69 82 7 0.00 -0.55 0.00 0.45 12 7.61 44 78 33 6 0 0 0
EL PASO        88 67 91 64 78 8 0.87 0.72 0.71 4.34 247 8.70 117 68 28 2 0 2 1
FORT WORTH     90 67 92 63 79 8 0.00 -0.84 0.00 1.53 38 31.03 108 77 35 3 0 0 0
GALVESTON      86 74 89 70 80 2 0.29 -0.77 0.28 0.90 13 18.61 57 86 55 0 0 2 0
HOUSTON        92 69 95 61 81 6 0.00 -1.10 0.00 1.35 20 35.53 88 91 36 6 0 0 0
LUBBOCK        84 61 90 59 73 8 0.48 0.10 0.35 1.92 60 20.24 127 74 36 1 0 3 0
MIDLAND        85 65 89 64 75 5 0.00 -0.33 0.00 0.62 28 7.03 60 72 37 0 0 0 0
SAN ANGELO     90 62 91 55 76 5 0.00 -0.57 0.00 2.24 65 24.37 140 85 31 3 0 0 0
SAN ANTONIO    92 70 94 64 81 7 0.00 -0.83 0.00 1.03 20 27.10 104 81 33 7 0 0 0
VICTORIA       92 66 94 57 79 4 0.25 -0.63 0.20 5.28 88 36.88 113 98 39 7 0 2 0
WACO           92 62 96 54 77 6 0.00 -0.92 0.00 2.81 65 34.94 125 90 34 7 0 0 0
WICHITA FALLS  89 61 92 59 75 7 0.00 -0.63 0.00 2.45 61 36.46 159 92 38 3 0 0 0

UT SALT LAKE CITY 71 47 84 42 59 1 0.90 0.63 0.63 4.24 282 10.78 90 84 37 0 0 3 1
VA LYNCHBURG      73 50 82 45 62 2 0.10 -0.65 0.10 3.07 59 36.20 106 94 49 0 0 1 0

NORFOLK        74 61 84 55 67 1 0.50 -0.40 0.38 7.13 103 35.43 87 93 55 0 0 3 0
RICHMOND       75 53 82 48 64 1 0.12 -0.69 0.11 5.28 89 45.32 123 94 52 0 0 2 0
ROANOKE        73 49 79 42 61 -1 0.09 -0.66 0.07 2.96 56 36.37 104 95 49 0 0 2 0
WASH/DULLES    75 49 84 38 62 3 0.19 -0.66 0.14 1.62 30 28.88 83 93 43 0 0 2 0

VT BURLINGTON     70 46 86 32 58 5 1.67 0.74 1.43 4.58 89 30.84 103 86 38 0 1 2 1
WA OLYMPIA        64 42 76 36 53 1 0.17 -0.77 0.13 1.80 52 20.74 67 98 49 0 0 2 0

QUILLAYUTE     63 42 68 38 53 0 0.25 -1.80 0.18 6.62 87 45.20 70 99 50 0 0 3 0
SEATTLE-TACOMA 64 50 74 46 57 1 0.22 -0.50 0.14 1.18 44 17.54 71 91 50 0 0 3 0
SPOKANE        67 46 79 40 56 5 0.19 -0.04 0.19 0.79 84 9.70 87 71 30 0 0 1 0
YAKIMA         70 41 75 34 56 2 0.05 -0.06 0.05 0.68 172 5.82 111 86 27 0 0 1 0

WI EAU CLAIRE     67 37 82 27 52 1 0.29 -0.34 0.17 1.70 36 26.91 94 97 36 0 3 2 0
GREEN BAY      68 44 81 33 56 4 0.16 -0.47 0.16 2.52 59 22.06 84 91 48 0 0 1 0
LA CROSSE      69 45 84 36 57 2 0.67 0.06 0.55 4.63 99 31.44 103 89 38 0 0 4 1
MADISON        69 45 81 35 57 4 0.11 -0.52 0.09 1.85 41 31.39 99 92 43 0 0 2 0
MILWAUKEE      68 51 82 45 60 4 0.57 -0.07 0.35 2.28 54 32.23 112 82 51 0 0 3 0

WV BECKLEY        71 48 81 38 59 2 1.47 0.87 1.38 3.14 75 37.82 106 88 43 0 0 2 1
CHARLESTON     76 48 86 39 62 2 1.49 0.82 1.19 3.87 85 46.17 122 96 38 0 0 2 1
ELKINS         73 40 84 32 56 1 1.52 0.78 1.24 3.57 76 42.14 108 100 39 0 1 2 1
HUNTINGTON     75 51 85 42 63 3 1.76 1.07 1.70 6.35 149 43.02 117 90 45 0 0 3 1

WY CASPER         64 38 78 28 51 3 0.59 0.30 0.45 3.46 240 11.88 115 87 41 0 2 3 0
CHEYENNE       61 40 78 34 51 1 0.33 0.09 0.16 2.98 159 18.78 137 94 48 0 0 3 0
LANDER         63 38 73 31 50 1 0.53 0.18 0.52 2.38 154 14.12 128 87 41 0 1 2 1
SHERIDAN       68 35 77 29 51 2 0.46 0.04 0.42 1.39 64 17.51 137 93 36 0 2 2 0

Based on 1991-2020 normals *** Not Available
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Figure 1:  Average sea surface temperature (SST) anomalies (°C) for the week centered on 01 October 2025.  Anomalies are com-
puted with respect to the 1991-2020 base period weekly means. 
 

ENSO Alert System Status:  La Niña Advisory 
 

Synopsis:  La Niña conditions are present and favored to persist through December 2025 – February 2026, with 
a transition to ENSO-neutral conditions likely (55% chance) in January-March 2026. 
 
La Niña conditions emerged in September 2025, as 
indicated by the expansion of below-average sea surface 
temperatures (SSTs) across the central and eastern equa-
torial Pacific Ocean (figure 1).  The latest weekly Niño-3.4 
index value was -0.5°C, with other regions remaining at or 
between -0.1 and -0.4°C.  Negative subsurface temperature 
anomalies (averaged from 180 to 100°W) persisted, with 
below-average temperatures prevailing from the surface to a 
depth of 200 meters in the eastern half of the equatorial 
Pacific.  Over the western and east-central equatorial 
Pacific, low-level wind anomalies were easterly and upper-
level wind anomalies were westerly.  Convection continued 
to be enhanced over Indonesia and was suppressed near the 
Date Line.  The equatorial Southern Oscillation Index was 
positive.  Collectively, the coupled ocean-atmosphere 
system reflected La Niña conditions. 
 
The IRI multi-model predictions favor La Niña through the 
Northern Hemisphere winter of 2025-26.  The North 

American  Multi-Model  Ensemble  is  also  in  agreement,  
and  based  on  recently  observed  anomalies,  the  forecast 
team favors La Niña to continue through winter.  At this 
time, La Niña is expected to remain weak, with a 3-month 
average Niño 3.4 index value at or between -0.5 and -0.9°C.  
A weak La Niña would be less likely to result in conventional 
winter impacts, though predictable signals could still 
influence the forecast guidance.  In summary, La Niña 
conditions are present and favored to persist through 
December 2025 – February 2026, with a 55% chance of a 
transition to ENSO-neutral conditions by January-March 
2026. 

 
The  next  ENSO  Diagnostics  Discussion  is  scheduled  
for  13 November 2025.   To  receive  an  e-mail  
notification when the monthly ENSO Diagnostic 
Discussions are released, please send an e-mail to: 
 
ncep.list.enso-update@noaa.gov. 

October 9 ENSO Diagnostic Discussion 

mailto:ncep.list.enso-update@noaa.gov
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Footer text  

 International Weather and Crop Summary 
 

October 5 – 11, 2025 
 International Weather and Crop Highlights and Summaries provided by USDA/WAOB 
 
 
 

Regional International Highlights Not Available 
 

Writeups will resume with Bulletin Vol. 112, No. 46, 
Covering November 9-15, 2025  
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Footer text  

Soaking rain in central Europe contrasted with dry 
weather in northern croplands and intensifying drought 
across southeastern growing areas.  A strong area of 
high pressure over northern Europe maintained mostly 
sunny skies and cooler-than-normal temperatures (up 
to 3°C below normal) over the northern third of the 
continent, facilitating summer crop harvesting and 
winter crop sowing.  Meanwhile, the high prevented a 
storm system over central Europe from exiting the 
region, resulting in widespread moderate to heavy rain 
(10-100 mm, locally more) from eastern France* into 
Italy, central and southern Germany, the western 
Balkans, and southwestern Poland, boosting moisture 
supplies for winter grain and oilseed establishment but 
causing localized flooding.  In fact, weekly totals 
topped 200 mm in northwestern Italy and environs, 
with a peak value of 262 mm.  Conversely, drought  
 

intensified in Hungary and the lower Danube River 
Valley under sunny skies and anomalous warmth (up 
to 5°C above normal), where soil moisture remained 
severely limited for winter crop emergence and 
establishment.  Farther west, continued dry weather on 
the Iberian Peninsula sustained the slower-than-
normal start to the 2025-26 Water Year, though the 
preceding week’s record-shattering heat was replaced 
by sharply cooler temperatures (3-6°C below normal); 
however, the remnants of Hurricane Gabrielle brought 
locally heavy showers to northern Portugal and 
neighboring portions of west-central Spain after the 
end of the monitoring period. 
 
*Surface-based weather station data from France and 
Hungary were either missing or suspect; radar and 
satellite data were used to augment the analysis. 

EUROPE 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text 

D r y  we a t h e r  a n d  h i g h l y  v a r i ab l e  t e m p e r a tu r e s  
e x a c e r b a t ed  d r o u g h t  b u t  f a v o r ed  a  r a p id  p a ce  o f  
f i e l d wo r k .   A  s t r o n g  a r e a  o f  h i g h  p r e s s u r e  
s h i f t e d  e a s t w ar d  f r o m  n o r th e r n  E u r o p e  in t o  
n o r th w e s t e rn  R u s s i a ,  m a i n t a in i n g  s u n n y  s k ie s  
a c r o s s  th e  e n t i r e  r e g io n .   A s  a  r e su l t ,  sh o r t - t e r m  
d r o u g h t  in t e n s i f i e d  ac r o s s  w e s t - c en t r a l  Ru s s i a  
( f r o m  R o s t o v  n o r th w a r d )  w h i l e  lo n g - t e r m  
d r o u g h t  p e r s i s t e d  f a r th e r  s o u t h  f r o m  Mo l d o v a  
a n d  s o u t h e r n  Uk r a in e  i n t o  s o u t h e r n  R u ss i a   
 

d e s p i t e  t h e  p r ec e d in g  we e k ’ s  b en e f i c i a l  s o u th e r n  
s h o w e r s .   H o w ev e r ,  u n s e a s o n a b le  w ar m th  ea r l y  
i n  t h e  p e r io d  ( h ig h s  r e a c h in g  th e  u p p e r  2 0  t o  
l o w e r  3 0 s  d e g r e e s  C )  g a v e  w a y  t o  s h a r p ly  c o ld e r  
t e m p er a t u r e s  b y  th e  en d  o f  t h e  w e ek ,  n e t t i n g  
n e a r - n o r m a l  7 - d a y  a v e r a g e  t e m p e r a tu r e s .   Ha r d  
f r e e ze s  ( - 2 ° C  o r  l o we r )  w e r e  r ep o r t e d  in  B e l a ru s  
a n d  w e s t e rn - m o s t  p o r t i o n s  o f  R u s s i a ’ s  C en t r a l  
D i s t r i c t ,  t h o u g h  th e  c o ld  w e a th e r  h a d  l i t t l e  t o  n o  
d e l e t e r io u s  a g r i c u l tu r a l  i m p ac t s . 

WESTERN FSU 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text  

Dry but mostly cool weather prevailed in Turkey 
during the monitor ing per iod,  though anomalous 
warmth returned to western port ions of the country .  
Sunny skies and near- to below-normal temperatures 
(up to  2°C below normal)  promoted summer crop 
harvest ing and winter  grain  sowing over central and 
eastern  Turkey,  but topsoil moisture remained 
l imited for  wheat  and bar ley establishment.   Chilly  
 

temperatures (2-5°C below normal)  spread eastward 
across Iraq and northwestern Iran,  a lthough 
nightt ime lows remained above freezing.  
Conversely, anomalous warmth (up to  2°C above 
normal)  returned to  western Turkey.   Winter  grain 
sowing typical ly  gains momentum from north to 
south during autumn across the Middle East ,  
coincident with the arrival of cool-season rains.

MIDDLE EAST 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text 

The Southwest Monsoon continued its retreat into 
western Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh, bringing 
hot and dry conditions.  This shift is expected to 
provide relief to Pakistan's flooded riverways, 
particularly in Punjab province, where overflowing 
dams and reservoirs in northern India sent excessive 
monsoon waters downstream, affecting crops along  
 

the rivers.  Elsewhere, monsoon rains averaged 25 to 
200 mm.  Temperatures in the north averaged 1 to 4°C 
above normal, with daytime highs in the middle to 
upper 30s (degrees C) and nighttime lows in the 
middle to upper 20s.  For the rest of the region, 
daytime highs averaged in the lower 30s and 
nighttime lows were in the lower 20s. 
  

SOUTH ASIA 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text  

Typhoon Ragasa, which made landfall in Guangdong 
midweek, brought over 100 mm of rainfall to parts of 
China's southern coastline and inland towards 
Yunnan as the storm dissipated, though eastern and 
southern China as a whole saw average rainfall of 10 
to 100 mm.  Meanwhile, the East Asian Summer 
Monsoon began its withdrawal, leaving drier 
conditions in Mongolia and northern China (with 
little to no rain),  though scattered showers (less than 
25 mm) were noted in Heilongjiang.  Widespread  
 

showers (25-100 mm) also continued across the 
Korean Peninsula and Japan, with some localized 
totals above 100 mm.  Most of the region endured 
temperatures 1 to 5°C above normal, except for parts 
of east-central China which averaged 1 to 3°C below 
normal.  In the north, daytime highs averaged in the 
lower to middle 20s (degrees C), while nighttime 
lows were below 10°C.  Elsewhere, daytime highs 
ranged from the upper 20s to middle 30s, with 
nighttime lows in the teens to lower 20s. 

EASTERN ASIA 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text 

T y p h o o n s  R ag a s a  an d  B u a l o i  b ro u g h t  s ig n i f i ca n t  
r a i n f a l l  t o  t h e  Ph i l i p p i n e s ,  V i e tn a m ,  a n d  L ao s .   
R a g a s a  p a s s e d  n o r t h  o f  t h e  P h i l ip p in e s  a n d  
d e l i v e r e d  m o r e  t h an  4 0 0  m m  to  t h e  w e s te r n  
L u z o n  co a s t l i n e .   Da y s  l a t e r ,  T y p h o o n  B u a lo i  
c r o s s e d  th e  ce n t r a l  P h i l i p p in e s ,  d e l i v e r i n g  o v e r  
3 0 0  m m  o f  r a i n  b e fo r e  m a k in g  l an d f a l l  i n  s o u th -
c e n t r a l  V i e tn a m ,  wh e re  i t  b ro u g h t  m o r e  t h a n  5 0 0  
m m  to  V i e tn am  an d  L ao s .   M ea n wh i l e ,  
w i d e s p r ea d  m o n s o o n  r a in f a l l  ( 2 5 -3 0 0  m m )   
 

c o n t in u ed  f o r  T h a i l a n d  a n d  n e ig h b o r in g  
c o u n t r i e s ,  w i th  i s o l a t e d  a r e a s  r e c e iv i n g  u p  t o  
8 0 0  m m .   Ma l a y s i a  an d  I n d o n e s i a  ex p e r i e n c e d  
m o r e  s ca t t e r ed  s h o w e r s ,  w i t h  m o s t  o f  t h e  a r e a  
r e c e i v in g  l e s s  th a n  2 5  m m ,  t h o u g h  s o m e  
l o c a l i z ed  a r e a s  r e co r d ed  u p  t o  1 0 0  m m .   
T e m p er a tu r e s  c o n t i n u ed  t o  av e r ag e  n e a r  to  ab o v e  
n o rm a l  ( 1 -2 ° C  a b o v e ) ,  w i t h  d ay t i m e  h i g h s  f ro m  
t h e  m id d le  t o  u p p e r  3 0 s  ( d eg r ee s  C )  an d  
n i g h t t i m e  lo w s  f r o m  t h e  l o w er  t o  m id d l e  2 0 s . 

SOUTHEAST ASIA 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text  

Dry wea ther  and  h igh ly  var iab le  tempera tu res  
p reva i led  acro ss  the  con t inen t .   A broad  area  o f  
h igh  p ressure  main ta ined  sunny  sk ie s  across  
western ,  sou thern ,  and  eas t e rn  Aus t ra l ia ,  wi th  
measurab le  ra in fa l l  conf ined  to  loca les  a long  and  
ad jacen t  to  the  cou nt ry ’s  sou theas t  coas t .   
Tempera tu res  averaged  up  to  4°C above  normal  in  
Western  Au st ra l ia ,  whi l e  co ld  condi t ions  ear ly  in   
 

the  week  in  New South  Wales  and  Queen sland  
ne t ted  read ings  up  to  2°C be low normal  desp i te  the  
a r r iva l  o f  anomalous  warmth  in  eas t e rn  Aust ra l ia  
a t  week’ s  end .   Win ter  wheat ,  bar ley ,  and  rapeseed  
deve lopment  s tages  ranged  f rom f i l l ing  in  the  
warmer  western  and  nor thern  c rop  a reas  to  
vege ta t ive  in  the  c l ima to log ica l ly  coo ler  
c rop lands  o f  sou theas te rn  Aust ra l ia .

AUSTRALIA  

Writeup Not Available  
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Mexico’s  productive wet  season  con tinued,  with  
sign if icant  rain  fa l l ing from the  previously  
drought-s tr icken nor thwestern deser ts  to  the well-
watered Southeas tern  States.   Some of  the heavies t  
rain ,  loca l ly  200 mm or  more,  fe l l  in  the h ighlands 
of  Oaxaca and nor thern Nayar i t ,  whi le  h ighly 
var iab le  to tals  on the southern p lateau corn bel t  
genera l ly  ranged from 5  to  50 mm.  Even without  
organized tropical  act ivi ty  — eastern  Paci f ic   
 

Hurr icane Narda  remained well  off shore — a robust  
North  American monsoon circulat ion del ivered 
widespread rain  to  Sonora and beyond ( into  the 
southwestern United Sta tes) ,  a t  a  t ime when 
seasonal  showers typ ica l ly  beg in to  re treat  
southward.   Only a  few areas  — main ly  in  nor th-
central  and  northeaste rn  Mexico,  where  week ly 
temperatures  averaged  as much as 2  to  4°C above 
normal — remained mostly  dry .

MEXICO 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text  

As the week began, harvest of major crops was 68 
percent complete in Saskatchewan, along with 77 
percent in Alberta.  Subsequently, warm, dry weather 
pushed Prairie harvesting closer to completion by late 
September.  Weekly temperatures averaged 3 to 6°C  
 

above normal across much of the region, with readings 
briefly topping 30°C in southern sections of Alberta 
and Saskatchewan.  Rainfall was negligible, except for 
higher totals (10 mm or more) in a few northern 
production areas, including the Peace River Valley.

CANADIAN PRAIRIES 

Writeup Not Available  
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Footer text 

Cool weather early in the week was replaced by 
summer-like warmth, with temperatures approaching 
30°C in southwestern Ontario.   Throughout the 
region, temperatures averaged 1 to 5°C above normal, 
despite an early-week cool spell that resulted in 
lingering frost and freezes across parts of eastern 
Ontario and southern Quebec.  Widespread showers 
accompanied the warming trend, especially across  
 

southwestern Ontario, where weekly rainfall totaled 
10 to 50 mm or more.  Scattered totals of at least 10 
to 25 mm were noted from eastern Ontario into 
southern Quebec.  The late-September rain arrived 
too late to benefit summer crops but should help to 
revive drought-stressed pastures and provide much-
needed moisture for recently planted and soon-to-be-
planted winter wheat.  

SOUTHEASTERN CANADA 

Writeup Not Available  
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